

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ

EXTRAORDINARY

প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্ত্ত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত

PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 279 দিশপুৰ, মঙ্গল বাৰ, 29 মে', 2018, 8 জেঠ, 1940 (শক) No. 279 Dispur, Tuesday, 29th May, 2018, 8th Jaistha, 1940 (S.E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT :: DISPUR

NOTIFICATION

The 8th May, 2018

No. PMA.76/2015/108.- The one year Diploma in Special Education in approved stream before 2015-16 was a regular and approved course of the Rehabilitation Council of India, after which the candidates were awarded registration number from the Council. Subsequently, the Rehabilitation Council of India vide letter No.F.No.7-91/2015/RCI dated 25/01/2018 has clarified that the curriculum of the same course has been revised as well as the duration extended from one year to two year but the significant and accreditation of the course is same. It has come to the notice that candidates who passed one year diploma prior to 2015-2016 are not considered eligible to apply for the post of teachers and they are denied on the ground that the duration of their diploma course in only one year and two year Diploma approved by Rehabilitation Council of India are equivalent qualification and eligible to become a Teacher provided the candidate possessing such Diploma has a valid CRR registration number of the Council.

In view of the above and in pursuance of the Rehabilitation Council of India's letter vide No.F.No.7-91/2015/RCI dated 25-01-2018, the Governor of Assam is pleased to notify that candidates possessing one year diploma awarded prior to 2015-16 by Rehabilitation Council of India having valid CRR of the council are eligible to apply for the post of Teacher in Primary Schools as per with the two years diploma holders.

PREETOM SAIKIA, Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Assam,

Elementary Education Department.

Guwahati :- Printed and Published by the Dy. Director (P & S), Directorate of Ptg. & Sty. Assam, Guwahati-21. Ex. Gazette No. 557 -10 + 10 - 29 - 05 - 2018. (visit at-dpns.assam.gov.in)